@R@@%’ éﬁ FHamily Baletin

Editors: Christine Rose, CG, CGL, FASG and Seymour T. Rose
1474 Montelegre Dr., San Jose, CA 95120-4831 ©2011

website: http://RoseFamilyAssociation.com email: Christine@RoseFamilyAssociation.com
MARCH 2011 Vol. XLVI Whole No. 181 Established 1966

Courtesy of Mike Appleby
Photo taken in 1927: Kenneth Dexter Rose, his wife Martha Jane (Minert) Rose, and daughters Florence Marie,

Edith Eileen, Helen Vera, and Frances Gilberta Rose. Taken in Bristow, lowa. Kenneth was a son of Phiney and Elida

(Marcellus) Rose of Ontario, Canada. See Rose Family Bulletin September 2010 pages 5385 and 5387for other photos
of this family.

REMEMBER - EVEN THOUGH FEMALES AND MALES NOT IN A DIRECT LINE (FATHER TO
SONJ ARE NOT ELIGIBLE FOR Y-DNA TESTING, RESULTS OF A TEST 8Y AN ELIGIBLE DE-
SCENDANT STILL CAN ASSIST. THIE RESULTS WILL BE YALID FOR ANYONE WHO CAN

DOCUMENT THEIR LINE TO A ANCESTOR IN THIE TESTEE'S LINE.

-



Rose Family Bulletin - Volume XLV - Whole Number 181
March 2011

Contents
Kenneth Dexter Rose and family Photo.........c.coccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiccccceecece e senenes 5517
DEAT REAETS. ... ceviveeeeeeteeteeeeete ettt ettt e e te ettt et e ete e e et e eas e teeas e seeaseessenseessenseessenseeaseseesseseenseseensenseensenreenes 5519
Micajah Rose of North Carolina, Kentucky, and I1linois, Photo ............cccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicccccenes 5520
Mubhlenberg Co., Kentucky Grantee Index to 1893 ..o 5520
William Clyde Rose family photos, Logan Co., ATKaNSas ..........ccccceueieirueieiiiicieieiecceecc e 5521
George Rose family, Morrow Co., Ohio, cemetery photos.........cccoueioiriioiiiicec e 5522
Erie Co., Pennsylvania, Deed ADSIIacts..........ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 5523
William C. Rose, family unidentified, Photo ... 5524
Twenty-nine Palms Cemetery, San Bernardino Co., California, inscriptions ............cccccocoeecccccccccenes 5524
William Timothy Rose photo, Lincoln and Vernon Cos., MiSSOUTL, ........ccccceiuiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiccccccennes 5525
Killingworth, Connecticut, Selina P. Rose estate............ccccccoeuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccccccccenes 5525
Carl Denbow family PhotOS .........cc.ouiiiiiieic e 5526
Cumberland Co., Pennsylvania, Grantor and Grantee index to 1875 ..........ccccoeveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccc, 5526

Elderly Rose: Evelyn Alma Rose Jessup of Camarillo, Calif. with photos; Anna P. Houston, 89,
South Hadley, Massachusetts; Leonard Frailey Rose, 81, born in Iowa; Jennie Florence Schryer,
wife of L. F. Rose, of New London, Iowa; Dr. Leslie William Rose Jr., 89, with photo, of

Richmond, Virginia; Harry E. Rose, 77, St. Louis, Missouri; Emogene A. Rose, 81, St. Louis Co......... 5527
Matthias Rose family of Saratoga Co., New York with photo..........cooii 5528
Mexican War pension, Benjamin Rose of ONio.......c.ccccccucuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeceeeeeeeieeeeeneeeeneeenenenenenes 5528
Death Certificates: Orien B. Rose, Bexar Co., Texas; Paul Rose, Bexar Co., Texas; Jennie Rose,

Bexar Co., Texas; Fannie A. Rose, Tarrant Co., TEXAS .....cccoueeeveieeeieeeeereeeeee et eeeee e eeeeeeeeeeeeneeeenees 5528
John Wesley Rose killed, Macon/Putman Co., Missouri, Rose family ...........cccccceeviiiinniiinnniiine 5529
Death Certificates Ohio: Sarah Ann Rose, Hocking Co.; Alvah Rose, Hocking Co.; Ida J. Rose,

Hocking Co., John K. Rose, Hamilton Co.........cccccouiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciicicsnnes 5529
Halifax Co., North Carolina, William Rose Sr. established in D.A.R. (by Judy Henry) .......ccccccccceueecnnes 5530
Washington Co., Tennessee, Marriages and a court Matter............c.cooeiviiiiiiiiiccecceeeeeeeeenenes 5532
Amasa L. Rose gravestone, Norwich, CONNECtiCUL, .........ccoeueuiuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicececccceecceee e 5533
Mercer Co., New Jersey, estate of Elizabeth ROSe ..........cccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicccccces 5533
Vietnam Casualities, listing 0f ROSES ..........c.cooeueiiieiiiiii e 5534
Ohio Civil War, Union: Benjamin F. Rose, Charles J. ROS€........ccccccciiiiniiiiiniiiiiicciicccccccees 5534
The Family Tree: David W. ROSE ..o 5534
In Memoriam: Harold W. Daniels, Lt. Col. (Ret.) Durward Brandon ..........cccceeeeeveereenenneneeeeeeeeen 5534
About our Members: family photo Barbara Harris..........cccccociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccccccccccceeeecennes 5535
From the Mailbag: Marsha Snelling letter; Douglas Lee Rose obituary ..o, 5535
Stephen Rose photo, son of Winston C. ROSE ...........ccoeuiiiiiieiniiccieeccci e 5536
Randolph Co., North Carolina, Marriages ...........ccoeceieiiirieieiiceie et 5536
New Members and Address Changes ... 5537
IIUAX ettt ettt b ettt et b et b bt eene 5538

SUBSCRIPTION: 1966-1995, only a few full sets available - $489.00. Add $40.00 shipping.
No single issues available.

1996-2010 $20 per year quarterly Rose Family Bulletin

Year 2011 Membership: Subscribing $20.00; Contributing $22.00; Sustaining $26.00
[For out of the U.S. membership, write to the Association below.]

Christine Rose, cg, caL, FasG - Editor Seymour T. Rose - Associate Editor
ROSE FAMILY ASSOCIATION
1474 Montelegre Drive, San Jose, CA 95120-4831
Email: Christine@RoseFamilyAssociation.com Website: http://www.RoseFamilyAssociation.com

©Copyright 2011



Dear Readers,

RENEWALS: So that no one would miss their issue we sent this
March issue to all who were members in 2010. Please check your
label. If it shows 2010 at the top we had not received your renewal by mid-

February. Please do send it - we need every one of our members in order to continue
publication!

Soon it will be spring with more activities to take our time. Winter is traditionally the
time of year when the heaviest amount of reseearch on families is conducted. Do take the
time, if you can, to get your findings into some type of compiled form. Even if it is just
for your family, the coming generations will be exceedingly thankful for the efforts you
have expended. We should all reflect on what it would have meant to us, when we started,
if we had in our hands some compiled family records based on research our grandparents
had conducted. It would have given us something on which to build. Let’s do that for our
grandchildren, too.

We thank all of you who contributed this year (and in the past) to the War of 1812 project
of either filming or scanning the War of 1812 pension files. The Rose Family Association
made two donations to the NARA Malcolm Stern Fund in the names of members in the
past few months - one of $93.00 (donated with 2010 renewals) and one of $119.00. The
latter was specifically donated by members with their 2011 renewals in memory of Marsha
Hoffman Rising, CG, FASG, well known in the genealogical community. Every one of your
contributions will assist in that project.

Please remember to send photos. We enjoy seeing those of members, as well as ancestors,
and it adds immeasureably to the enjoying of the issues.

Enjoy your spring!
Christine and Seymour Rose

San Jose, California
March 2011




PAGE 5520 MARCH 2011

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Micajah Rose Descendants

This family descends from Micajah Rose of North Carolina,
Callaway County, Kentucky, and Pope County, Illinois. L.
to r.: Helen Loudean”Eskew” and Lyle Edmond Rose. 2nd
row l. to r.: Beverly Kay, Pamela Arlene, Dianna Lynn and
Donald Dean.

Front row: Charles Edmond Rose.

Lyle Edmond Rose was the son of Daniel Rosecrans Rose,
and grandson of Micajah Rose.

Photo courtesy of Pam Novak.

Muhlenberg County, Kentucky

GRANTEE INDEX TO 1893

Copied by editors at the courthouse.

GRANTEE
ROSE
Amanda
Darcus
Ezekiel

“

Greenberry

James

“

“

Jessie T.
Michael

Rebecca, extr
S. M.
Zachariah

** this is Ross and not Rose

GRANTOR REF.
Commissioner 30 p 215
A.]. Fortney ux 21 p 351
James Reynolds 5p18

“ 5p 264
Commissioner 30 p 217
Amanda Rose 30p221
Joseph Adcock ux 30 p 220
“ assee 30p 218
Jacob Casebier, heirs 17 p 85
Clerk 7 p 400
Lenox Rose, heirs 9p 128
J. H. Strother 31 p 385
Commissioner 25p 275
John T. Rose 21 p 629
Alfred T. Rose ux 23p 10
D. W. Casebier ux 24 p 348
Elias Adcock ux 21 p 629
John D. Casebier ux 42p 33
Sarah Rose, extr 3plll
Daniel H. Whitehouse 27 p 386**
Commissioner 25 p 527
William Jones 22 p 464
Thomas F. Cundiff ux 12 p 130
C. B. Wickliffe 2p24



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

MARCH 2011 PAGE 5521

William Clyde Rose of Logan County, Arkansas

These photos were provided by members Ralph and Glenda Rose of 223 Judge Anderson Rd., Strawberry, AR

72469 who would like to learn more about
these families. They state that W. C. Rose
married Etta ‘Fudge” Willis. They provided
a copy of the marriage bond from Conway
County, Arkansas which shows W. C. Rose
and Arthur Fudge, bondsmen, gave bond
28 October 1915 for marriage of W. C. Rose
age 61 to Mrs. H. E. Willis age 41. He was
of Adona and she of Conway. The marriage
was solemnized on 28 October 1915.

The tombstone is for W. C. Rose but the
cemetery is not identified.

All photos courtesy of Ralph and Glenda Rose

Above: William Clyde Rose “Bill” and his stepchildren surnamed Willis.
Above right: Tombstone of W. C. Rose.

William Henry Rose was the father of

Bottom: William Henry Rose in the center, father of member Ralph Rose. Others not ,ember Ralph Rose, and is listed in the

identified. Henry was born 6 March 1886 and died 28 April 1948 from register entries

at his funeral.

1920 Census of Conway, Arkansas in
Bear Wallow Twp. as Henry, age 39, b.
Ark., father b. Ga., mother b. Ark. With
him is his first wife Julie, and children
Horce/Horace 16, Bertha 15, Ottis 11,
Hubert 4 3/12 and Odel 3/12.

Relpb. and Glevda beave worked diligrtly on this family
and bope B0 Learin mone.



PAGE 5522 MARCH 2011

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

To the right: Our Mother Nancy Ruth wife &
of A. H. Grant born Oct. 19, 1836, died Jan.
25, 1902. [she was daughter of George and
Nancy (Fordyce) Rose.)

[George’s g.s. also in September 2007 Rose
Family Bulletin p. 5167.]

George Rose
family

Glendale Cemetery, Cardington,
Morrow County, Ohio, sent by
Rosemary Whitney of Cincinnati,
Ohio.

top L to r.: Nancy Rose born Nov.
29, 1805, died Feb. 21, 1872; George
Rose born Nov. 26, 1799, died Feb.
13, 1880.

2nd row L. to r.: Henry Pollock 1836-
1917 Co. A 4th O.V.1,; Caseline Rose
Pollock 1846-1919.

PLEASESEND ONEORTWO
PHOTOGRAPHS OF YOURSELF OR

YOUR ANCESTORS!



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN MARCH 2011 PAGE 5523

Erie County, Pennsylvania

DEED ABSTRACTS

Abstracted at courthouse by editors. These are selected items only.

Deed Bk N pp. 618-619, 4 Oct. 1836, John Kennedy of Conneant twp. co. of Erie, Pa. to John Rose
of same, for $400, land in Conneant twp., adjoins land of Erra LLosa? [or Losee], on Conneant Creek,
contains 52 acres. Signed: John Kennedy, Elisa Kennedy. Wit.: Elias Salisbury, Nathan Salisbury. Ack.:
John Kennedy and wife Elisa 4 Oct. 1836. Rec.: Aug. 1, 1842.

Deed Bk T p. 89, 15 Feb. 1847, John Rose and Hannah his wife of Town of Con---?, co. of Erie, to
James P.? Paul of same, for $630. Signed: John Rose, Hannah Rose. Wit.: Michael Jackson?, Cord-
elia G. Jackson. Ack.: 15 Feb. 1847.

Deed Bk T p. 526, 19 Aug. 1847, Leonard B. Rose of Town of Harbour Creek, co. of Erie, to Em-
ily A. Luther of same, land in Harbour Creek, 1 acre and 14/100. Signed: L. B. Rose. Wit.: James
Chambers. Ack.: 20 Aug. 1847.

Deed Bk 4 p. 252, 22 Feb. 1847, John Godfrey Buhl of twp. of McKean, co. of Erie and Elizabeth
Regina his wife to Frederick Rose of same, for $900, land in twp. of McKean, adjoins lands of Jacob
Ripley, John Lantz, surveyed by Dan'l Small 23 Feb. 1844, contains 50 acres, 11 perches. Signed:
John Godfrey Buhl, Elizabeth Regina Buhl. Wit.: Thomas Moorhead Jr.? Ack.: 22 Feb. 1847. Rec.:
June 23, 1855.

Deed Bk 6 p. 143, this is Christina F. Roos, grantee (not Rose)...

Deed Bk 9 p. 504, 10 June 1859, Phillip Dippo and Caroline his wife of co. of Erie to John C. Roos
[not Rosel]...

Deed Bk 10 pp. 555-556, 22 Sept. 1858, Hiram Phillips and Harriet C. his wife of co. of LaPorte,
Ind. to Gilbert Rose of same, for $6000, land NE Twp. of Co. of Erie, adjoins land of W. W. Warner
(formerly Enoch Marvin), land formerly in occupancy of Lawson? Wilkison, land formerly of Jesse
Belnap, contains 100 acres, except R. R. right of way, also grave yard conveyed by Jesse Belnap to
Buel Phillip 13 May 1815, etc. Signed: Hiram Phillips, Harriet C. Phillips. Wit.: John Millekan?,
James Bradley. Ack.: 22 Sept. 1858, LaPorte Co., Ind. Rec.: Oct. 16, 1858.

Deed Bk 10 p. 558, 25 Sept. 1858, Gilbert Rose and Louisa his wife of LaPorte Co., Ind. to William
G. Heighton of Northeast twp., co. of Erie, for $6000, land in said twp., line of W. W. Warner, 100
acres and allowances, reserving right of way of RR Co., also certain piece sold for a graveyard, also
2nd piece same twp 45 acres and allowances being land conveyed by Hiram Phillips and wife to
Gilbert Rose 22 Sept. 1858. Signed: G. Rose, Louisa Rose. Wit.: Thos R. Armstrong, Isaac S. Evins,
J. B. Higgins. Ack.: LaPorte Co., Ind. 25 Sept. 1858. Rec.: 16 Oct. 1858.

To get copies of deeds write to the Courthouse in the county seat and
address it to “Recorder of Deeds.” Be sure to cite the book and page, the
name of the grantor and grantee, and the year. Ask for a quote.



PAGE 5524 MARCH 2011 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Can you identify William C. Rose?

FROM NORTHWEST?

Shelley Cardiel of cardiels@comcast.net sent this photo. She found it but
has no relationship. She tried to find out who he was, and hoped to find
a family member, but was unable to do so. Do you know him? The photo
was found in Washington state.

Twenty-nine Palms Cemetery

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Member Carole Schreiber # 9552166 of Yucca Valley, California, tells us that she is cataloging a
cemetery in her area and in it she found some Rose family members. She copied as much info from
the burial cards as she could get.

Cecelia Harriet Rose wife of Jack W ‘John’ Rose
b 24 July 1912 d 29 Dec 1971 Twentynine Palms, San Bernardino Co, CA, bur 3 Jan 1972 Twentynine Palms
Public Cem, Twentynine Palms, San Bernardino Co, CA Sect 16a, Lot 6, Grave 4

Jack W “John’ Rose husb of Cecelia

b4 Apr1904 d3]Jun1973 Palm Springs, Riverside Co, CA

bur 6 Jan 1973 Twentynine Palms Public Cem, Twentynine Palms, San Bernardino Co, CA; Sect 16a, Lot 6,
Grave 3

Judy Rose

b1917 FL d 1966

bur 1966 Twentynine Palms Public Cem, Twentynine Palms, San Bernardino Co, CA; Sect 29, Lot 7, Grave 1
(with Vesta, below)

Mary Nichols Rose

b 16 Jul 1880 d 10 Apr 1963 Yucca Valley, San Bernardino Co, CA

bur 14 Apr 1963 Twentynine Palms Public Cem, Twentynine Palms, San Bernardino Co, CA; Sect 15, Lot 9,
Grave 1

Vesta Jewel Rose

b4 Aug 1917 OK d 21 Nov 1966 Palm Springs, Riverside Co, CA

bur 25 Nov 1966 Twentynine Palms Public Cem, Twentynine Palms, San Bernardino Co, CA; Sect 29, Lot 7,
Grave 1 (with Judy)

William W Rose

b 22 Aug 1892 d 25 Sep 1975 ? bur 29 Sep 1975 Twentynine Palms Public Cem, Twentynine Palms, San Bernardino
Co, CA; Sect 28a, Lot 28, Grave 3

Informant, son: Alvin A Rose - 80870 Hwy 111 Space 175, Indio, CA (in 1975)



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN MARCH 2011 PAGE 5525

William Timothy Rose

LINCOLN AND VERNON COUNTIES,
MISSOURI

William Timothy Rose was born in 1859 in
Lincoln County, and died 1943 in Vernon
County. The photo is believed to have been
taken in the 1930s or early 1940s. His great-
grandson member Thomas Rose #2495R99
of Columbia, Missouri, tells us that he has
been told that his great-grandfather even
wore jackets when working behind the
plow, and that he was also a fan of those
“highly fashionable” soouch hats, too! Wil-
liam was a son of Horace Rose, add grand-
son of Freeland Rose of Lincoln County,
Missouri.

Killingworth, Connecticut

CARD INDEX 1834 TO 1900

Copied by editors at the Probate District office.
Selina P. Rose, late of Killingworth, decd, intestate, Wm. S. Hull of Madison, adm., Oct. 17, 1876.
Appl Letters Bk 4 p 206
Bond Bk 4 p 206
Inv. Bk 6 p 269
Limitation Bk 4 p 206
Adm. Acct. Bk 4 p 206



PAGE 5526 MARCH 2011

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

DESCENDANTS OF REINHART AND CATHERINEROSE OF
GERMANY AND MONROE COUNTY,OHIO

From: Carl Denbow

Back row is Sarah Rose Denbow, g. grandmother of Carl Denbow, also
her daughter Sarah (Rose) , Carl’s grandmother. Seated to the far right
is Carl Herbert Denbow, Carl’s father. Children not idenfied but are
family members. Family later of Muskingum County, Ohio.

Cumberland County, Pennsylvania

GRANTOR AND GRANTEE INDEXES

Abstracted by editors at the courthouse.

Grantor Index to 1875

GRANTOR
ROSE
Harvey, heirs
Joseph

Leah

Robert K.
Sarah R. W.
William
same

Grantee Index to 1875

Elisabeth
Harvey
Harvey
Robert K.
Sarah R. W.

Sarah R. W.
William

GRANTEE

Alexander Wells
Samuel Dean
Samuel Koser
William Meyers

P.H. & P. R.R. Co.

Elizabeth Rose
Nancy Henderson

William Rose
Samuel Kimmel
Jacob Bressler
Moses Hemphill
William M. Watt’s
heirs

Henry M. Cocklin
Edward Magauran

REF. REC.
3Bk Zp 283 1886
1 Bk M p 530 1798
2Bk U p 302 1866
4Bk L p 266 1890
4BkLp317 1890
1 Bk P p 563 1804
1 Bk FF p 152 1820
1 Bk P p 563 1804
1BkMMp 16 1829
1 Bk MM p 17 1829
2P p 349 1864
4Bk Ip 298 1889
2Bk Qp 179 1891
1 Bk FF p 151 1820

LAND RECORDS CAN YIELD OF WEALTH OF INFORMATION, ESPECIALLY
THIROVUGH GIFT DEEDS,
PARTITIONS, AND INFHERITED PROPERTY.



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

MARCH 2011 PAGE 5527

ELDERLY ROSE

Evelyn Alma Rose Jessup of Cama-
rillo [Calif.] passed away Dec. 8,
2009. She was born Aug. 28, 1918 in
Almira, Wash.,
along with her
identical twin
Elma, to Elsie
and George
Sanford. She
married Cecil
Rose Nov. 2,
1939 and they
lived near
Coulee City,
Wash. before
moving to Spo-
kane in 1940.
They had two
daughters, Lo-
retta Jean and
Connie Cecile.
Following Ce-
cil’s death in
1983 she mar-
ried Jake Jessup, a family friend for
many years, and they made their
home in Salem, Oregon, until his
death on Nov. 28, 2002. She lived
to Leisure Village in Camarillo. She
is survived by her sister Elma of
Hartline, Wash., daughter Loretta
Merewether of Ventura, and others.
[Sent by Floyd Legan Jr. from The
Star of Ventura, Calif., December
2009. Photos show Evelyn younger,
and later in life.]

SOUTH HADLEY--Anna P. Hous-
en, 89, died Sunday. Born and
schooled in Holyoke, she moved to
South Hadley in 1993. She leaves
nieces and nephews [including Jo-
anna Rose of New York City]. [From
the Union-News, Wed. June 2, 1999,
sent by Rene Dearborn.]

Leonard Frailey Rose, aged 81, re-
tired stationary engineer and at one
time instructor in engineering at the
University of Arkansas, died at the
Burnett hospital in Heber Springs
early today. Mr. Rose made his
home with a son, Merle L. Rose, Lit-
tle Rock radio station engineer, who
lives one mile east of Conway. He
had been ill amonth and entered the
hospital a week ago. Mr. Rose was

born in New London, Ia., February
7, 1865, and lived in Arkansas 32
years. He formerly was connected
with the International Harvestor
Company. He was a Methodist and
Mason. Also surviving are two
other sons, Carl E. Rose of Chicago,
I1l., and Raymond I. Rose of Los
Angeles, Calif.; a daughter, Mr. M.
S. Scott of Raceland, la., and three
grandchildren. Funeral services will
be held at McNutt’s funeral home,
but the time has not been set. Burial
will be in Oak Grove cemetery.
From her obituary (name and date
of newspaper unknown, sent by
Ellnora Rose Young.)

Mrs. Jennie Florence Schryer, be-
loved wife of L. F. Rose, was born
February 23, 1876, at New London,
Iowa, and passed away July 11,
1930, at Franklin Hospital in Clare-
more, Okla., where she underwent
an operation for the relief of her
suffering. Deceased with her family
moved to De Queen in 1918, and
resided here until 1927, going to
Fayettevile, where they made their
home until moving to Claremore,
Okla., last December. Deceased
was united in marriage to Leonard
F. Rose November 1, 1900, and
to this union were born four sons
and one daughter, all of whom are
living and were with their mother
during her last illness, except one
son, Raymond, who was unable to
attend. Those who mourn her loss
are her husband, a daughter, Mrs.
Irene Rose Scott, De Queen, Merl
L. Rose and Carl E. Rose, both of
Chicago, Ira Raymond Rose, Rice
Lake, Wis., and George Rose, who
resided at home with his parents
and one grandchild, Patsy Irene, of
Chicago, and three sisters and one

brother. Mrs. Rose joined the Chris-
tian church at the age of 12 and was
a good Christian and devoted wife
and mother. Her friends were all
who knew her. She was a member
of the Rebekas lodge since 1894,
when she joined at New London,
Iowa. Funeral services were held in
Claremore, July 14, and interment
was made in Claremore. (Sent by

Ellnora Rose Young, newspaper
unknown.)

Dr. Leslie William Rose Jr. dies at
89, by-lines by Times-Dispatch Staff
Writer Ellen Rob-
ertson. Dr. Rose in
his early years built
a two-part modern
building at Patterson
and Maple Streets in
Richmond; his office
occupied the front of
the building and his home the rear.
Dr. Rose later practiced at 5500
Monument Avenue office building
and retired in 1988 at an office on
Three Chopt Road. He joined the
Virginia Army National Guard,
retiring as a brigadier general
nearly 40 years later. Hew enjoyed
music and played bass with the
Philharmonic and the University
of Richmond Orchestra and played
other instruments as well. He first
married Jean Dawson Burrough; in
1960 he married Mary Katheryne
“Mary Kaye” Bradburne Molloy
who died in 2007. He left sons Dr.
Leslie W. Rose III of Richmond,
Frederick Church Rose of Wa-
veryly, and daughters Jean Snowa
of Richmond and Isabel Merchant
Rose of Poughkeepsie, N.Y. (Sent
by Thomas Rose of Richmond from
the Richmond Times-Dispatch of Mar.
9,2010.)

Harry E. Rose, 77, died Febru-
ary 15, 2001, husband of Emo-
gene Rose (nee Porter), father of
Joyce Eriksmoen, Nancy Bower
and the late Gary Rose, brother
of Ruth Bunting, Velma Neele.
Burial Memorial Park Cemetery.
[From the St. Louis Post-Dispatch of
February 18, 2001.]

Emogene A. Rose nee Porter, 81,
wife of the late Harry E. Rose, moth-
er of Joyce (Wayne) Eriksmoen,
Nancy Bower, and the late Gary
Rose; sister of Evelyn Muskopf,
Vivian Teretz, Norman Porter and
the late Ida Mae Porter. Interment
in Memorial Park Cemetery. [From
the St. Louis Post-Dispatch.]




PAGE 5528 MARCH 2011

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Matthias Rose Family of Saratoga
County, New York

Steven Rose of 194 Haig Rd. #2,
Belleville, On. Canada K8N 0AS8 at
b777aviator@gmail.com tells us that
he saw the picture we published
years ago on the home of Matthias
Rose of New York and Canada. He
sent a copy of a tin plate of the Home-
stead from 1868. Shown is James
Rose age 3, Jane 47, and their son An-
son 17. James was the g.g.grandson
of Matthias Rose Sr. Stevens tells us
that his own grandfather Roy was
born at the Homestead in 1891. The
house was built on the west side of
the property given to Matthias by the King after he settled in Ernest-
town, Canada.

Mexican War Pension

BENJAMIN ROSE OF OHIO

This was abstracted from National Archives textual records, and
are part of Record Group 15. These pensions have not been mi-
crofilmed. The index can be found on NARA’s microfilm publica-
tion M313; use NATF 85 to order a pension file or order online
at www.archives.gov.

BENJAMIN ROSE, Co. K 3 U.S. Dragoons, filed 8/1887, Mex. Sur. Appl.
15866, cert. 11297, act of 1/29/1887, Ohio.

Declaration: Lucas Co., Ohio, 2 Mar. 1894, Benjamin Rose, 84, city of
Toledo, Lucas Co., gives service, etc., signs name. Affidavit: Lucas Co.,
Ohio 9 Aug. 1887, Benjamin Rose, aged 76, resident of Toledo, enlisted
Detroit, 10 Mar. 1848, Priv., Capt. Andrew 1. McReynolds, 3 Reg., Col.
E. G. W. Butler, Mex. War, born Durham twp., Bucks Co., Pa., Nov. 13,
1810, 5’ 11/2”, fair compl., blue eyes, light brown hair, occupation was
sailor, signs name.

Commissioner’s report: 14 Jan. 1888, states that claimant is not the Benja-
min F. Rose of Civil War of Ligonier, the latter was arrested at Ligonier for
falsely impersonating David L. Should deceased, and this latter Benjamin
F. Rose was a Priv., Co. E Ist La. Cav. There were a number of papers in
the file to show that the claimant was not this Benjamin F. Rose, but that
he was instead a different person entitled to pension.

Death
Certificates

ORIEN B. ROSE: Bexar Co., Texas,
San Antonio, Orien B. Rose, Pvt.
Co. 47, 12th TN, 165th D.B. (#3,
981,077), male, white, single, b.
[blank] 1897, age 21, soldier, b. Tex-
as, father: John Rose b. unknown,
mother’s maiden name unknown
and her b.p. unknown. Informant:
Charles McManon?, Sergeant,
Medical Department, Base Hospi-
tal, Camp Travis, Texas, died Oct.
17, 1918 of broncho pneumonia,
burial Santa Anna, Tex., under-
taker, Shelly Loring Co., Main Ave.
[From footnote.com]

PAUL ROSE, Bexar Co., Texas, San
Antonio, R.B.G. Hosp., #15204,
male, white, married, age 47, b.p.
not given, died 6/5?,1917, occupa-
tion none, b.p. Germany, father’s
name don’t know b. Germany,
mother’s maiden name dont know
b. Germany. Burial Herman Sons,
undertaker Riebe Und? Co., in-
formant: R. B. G. Hosp. [From
footnote.com]

MRS. JENNIE ROSE, Bexar Co.,
San Antonio, Tex., S.W.I. Asylum,
No. 24650, female, white, married,
b. abt. 1862, age abt 54, housework,
b. Virginia, father and mother
unascertained, d. apoplexy, infor-
mant: Luther Thomas, Box 1147,
San Antonio, Tex. Burial Schulen-
burg, Tex., undertaker Shelley-Lor-
ing Und. Co., Main Ave. & Travis
St. [From footnote.com]

FANNIE A. ROSE: Tarrant Co.,
Texas, Cert. 44081, residence Ft.
Worth, Texas, married, female,
white, b. March 4, 1890, died age
53y 6m 23d on September 27,
1943. Father: John Tallant, b. Tenn.,
mother’s maiden name unknown.
Informant: Andrew J. Rose, 1109 E.
Bluff, Ft. Worth. Buried Greshwood
Cemetery. Phillips Funeral Home,
Ft. Worth. [from footnote.com]



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN MARCH 2011 PAGE 5529

John Wesley Rose, patrolman killed
MACON/PUTMAN COUNTY, MISSOURI ROSE FAMILY

Charter member Judy Hawman #81H0217 sent the following which was sent to her by charter member Mary
Nunneley. (Mary is from the Charles Rose family of Monongalia County, Virginia/West Virginia.)

John Wesley? Rose (Benjamin'), was born ca 1870 in Putnam County, Missouri, and died in the line of duty 7
November 1930 in Kirksville, Adair County, Missouri. He married on 18 October 1891 in Putnam County (Bk
2 p. 285) to Cora Iona Johnson.

JOHN WESLEY ROSE ok
iy

Marshal Rose was shot and killed while he and another marshal questioned a man il
in connection with a gas station robbery. The killer was identified as Lawrence De

Vol who also killed Patrolmen Ira Leon Evans and Leo R. Gorski of Minneapolis

MN and Police Officer Cal Palmer of Enid, OK.

All officers are mentioned on "The Officer Down Memorial Page, Inc. It states that
Marshal Rose had been in law enforcement for 18 years. De Vol was a member of | Famd ﬁ
the Karpis-Barker Gang. Ll

Marshal Rose was shot and killed while he and another marshal questioned a man
in connection with a gas station robbery. During the questioning the suspect shot
Marshal Rose and the other officer before escaping into nearby woods.

In 1933 the suspect was sentenced to life in prison for the murders of Patrolman Ira Evans and Patrolman Leo
Gorski, both of the Minneapolis, Minnesota, Police Department, on December 16, 1932. In 1934 the suspect was
believed to have gone insane and was transferred to a state hospital. Two years later he led an escape of 15 in-
mates and continued to rob banks. On July 8, 1936, he shot and killed Officer Cal Palmer, of the Enid, Oklahoma,
Police Department, after getting drunk in a local bar. Marshal Rose had been in law enforcement for 18 years

and was survived by his wife and six children.

Death Certificates

STATE OF OHIO

SARAH ANN ROSE: Hocking Co.,
Ohio, twp Falls. No. 16083. Female,
white, widowed. Born July 13, 1820,
d. age 91y 7m 29d on 3-12-1914.
Born Ohio, father: Abraham Funk?
b. Pa., mother: Sallie Miller? b. Pa.
Informant: Edw. Barker, Logan,
O. Buried Scotts Creek Cemetery,
undertaker: Ed. C. Oliver. [Sent by
Betty Rose, from FamilySearch Ohio
Deaths 1908-1953.]

ALVAH ROSE, Hocking Co., Ohio,
Logan, No. 30623. Male, white, wid-
owed. Spouse: Ida Rose. Born May
15, 18597 [or 18577?]. Died 5/16/1942
aged 83y. Laborer. Born Hocking
Co., father: John Rose bp unknown,

mother: Sarah Funk, bp unknown.
Informant: Robert Rose, Logan, O.
Undertaker: Chas. F. Sh---? [Sent by
Betty Rose, from FamilySearch.com,
Ohio Deaths 1908-1953.]

IDA J./ROSE, Hocking Co., Ohio,
Logan, No. unreadable. Male,
white, married. Spouse: Alva Rose.
Born 1865-11-12. Died aged 57y 1m
12d on Mar. 10, 1923. Born Hocking
Co., father: Isac Rodinan?, bp not
known, mother’s maiden name:
Margruit? Stewart, b. Pennsylvania.
Informant: Alva Rose, Logan, Ohio.
Buried: Shaw Cemt. Undertaker:
L. C. Yocum. [Sent by Betty Rose
from FamilySearch, Ohio Deaths
1908-1953]

JOHN K. ROSE, Hamilton Co.,
Ohio, Cincinnati. Male, white, mar-

ried, wife: Helen Morris. He born
7-3-1902 in Cincinnati, Ohio. Died
aged 41y 7m 25d on 2-28-[19]44.
He was a lawyer, father: Charles O.
Roseb. Cin., mother’s maiden name
Julia Kreimer, b. Cin. Informant:
Mrs. Helen M. Rose, 564 Evanswood
Place. Cremation: Cincinnati Cre-
matory. [From FamilySearch, Ohio
Deaths 1908-1953].

W
>4



PAGE 5530 MARCH 2011 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Halifax County, North Carolina Roses in the Revolution
by Judy Henry

Member Judy Henry has devoted an enormous amount of time during the years in a study of this
North Carolina family. Here she shares with us her efforts to get him successfully established with
the DAR.

William Rose, Sr. and his son William Rose, Jr. of Halifax County, North Carolina have been ac-
cepted as Revolutionary Patriots by the Daughters of the American Revolution. Records have also
been found for Elisha Rose, another son of William Rose, Sr.

The process of proving service started with two Halifax County, North Carolina letters in the Co-
lonial and State Papers of North Carolina which mention a William Rose acting as a wagon mas-
ter in 1781. On June 23, 1781 Joshua Potts to General Sumner in Harrisburgh stating that, “Mr.
John Wood....hath acted with us, sometime, as wagon Master, and is recommend as such by Col.
Long...” “Mr. William Rose hath also acted in like capacity, should you have occasion for another
Rose will go on with the Edenton drafts.” Col. Nicholas Long wrote to General Sumner from Hali-
fax on November 19th, 1781 stating, “Concerning Supplies sent your Brigade, I inform you that
since you saw Rose, with five Waggons on the way, Four more have been sent from this place...”

The Roses had a neighbor named Nicholas Long and a bit of research on-line revealed that he was
the Deputy Quartermaster General for North Carolina responsible for an arms factory at Halifax
which “employed three armourers, four blacksmiths, nine carpenters, three tailors, twenty wagoners,
and four wagonmakers.

The next piece of the puzzle was finding a pension for a Halifax Soldier, Isaac Carpenter, who
guarded wagons in South Carolina, serving under William Rose, Carpenter states that he “acted as
a guard for said waggons when marching and when not under the command of Capt William Rose
the waggon master general...” On his third tour, Carpenter says, “part of my time under William
Rose who as coll of the waggon master general” In this case the term general just means the person
in charge and Rose was probably a civilian, rather than a soldier.

On a trip to the North Carolina archives Revolutionary pay vouchers were found for William Rose,
William Rose, Jr. and Elisha Rose all of Halifax County. These were issued for contributions to

the cause, as well as for military service. It was fortunate that three Roses received vouchers with
consecutive numbers on the same day, making it plausible that they were family members who had
gone together to redeem the vouchers, which were probably used to pay taxes. They are also found
together in deeds and tax records of the county, proving their residence and connection to each other.

Discovered after submitting DAR papers were the published North Carolina Revolutionary record
books by Wynnette Parks Haun which included a line linking W. Rose and N. Long. It states: W.
Rose — W. C. & Sups. Actr. under N. Long. The letters W. C. may stand for Wagon Conductor.
Writing to the North Carolina Archives for Revolutionary records for William Rose netted copies of
original records not discovered on the visit there.

William Rose, Jr. was credited by DAR for patriotic service based on one Revolutionary Voucher.
A William Rose appears on a list of Halifax Soldiers in 1785. This is a list of the younger men of



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN MARCH 2011 PAGE 5531

the community who likely served
in the militia. It includes a Rose
son-in-law, who has DAR credit
for service in the militia, and Rose
neighbors, but because William

CF CLS i i 2y i et Maz«c - Rose, Sr. may have still been alive
s e i e & A xRl S S : at that time, it cannot be proven to
%%—*27;7.@;;)?9 Gl < apn O U be William Rose, Jr. The use of Jr.
o o s s e T B g iririnte o Fine =4l i that time period, only indicated
; : a younger person with the same
N s Gnr sy s Aol e name and did not proved a rela-
R S A 5 #_7?¢ y . . .
ot e bl T ET 0 7 tionship. Because many Halifax

" -4 “pé e ‘¢~L— . .
LA T Sl dases ..5 sy records have not survived for this

period, various deeds and other
circumstantial evidence was used
to provide a “reasonable” indica-
tion that William Rose, Jr. was the
son of William Rose, Sr.

=z $e / > < S waz’;&
SR A 3,

Elisha Rose, another son of Wil-
liam Rose, Sr., is mentioned as a
Captain in North Carolina Militia
organized at Halifax in the sum-
mer 1780 in the pension of Philip
Adams, as well as three vouchers.
There is a record proving Elisha

as the son of William Rose, Sr.

of Halifax North Carolina, so his
descendants should easily be able
to prove his Revolutionary service.

A page from the Isaac Carpenter Revolutionary Pension File from M805, National
Archives, which mentions William Rose.

The transcribed, searchable Revolutionary Pension records found at http://www.southerncampaigns.
org are one of the most exciting new contributions to Revolutionary War research. Though they are
considered secondary sources they can provide clues to Revolutionary service and provide a fasci-
nating picture into the history of the period.

Colonial and State Records of North Carolina. Letter from Joshua Potts to Jethro Sumner June 23, 1781, Vol. 15, Page 493.
http://docsouth.unc.edu/csr/index.html/document/csr15-0420. Originally found in Rose, Christine. Research Report on
William Rose of Halifax North Carolina, 1987.

Colonial and State Records of North Carolina. Letter from Nicholas Long to Jethro Sumner. Nov 19, 1781. Vol. 15, p
664. http://docsouth.unc.edu/csr/index.html/document/csr15-0628

History and Significance of Halifax. http://statelibrary.ncdcr.gov/nc/ncsites/halifax.htm#Revolution

Revolutionary War Pension File of Isaac Carpenter. http://www.heritagequestonline.com Film Series M805 Roll: 163
Image: 263 File: S8168. Also typed on-line copy submitted by Lewis Carpenter at http://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/usgenweb/
nc/anson/military/revwar/pensions/c6150001.txt See pension of another Halifax County soldier at http://www.southern-
campaign.org/pen/w1.pdf

North Carolina Treasurers And Comptrollers Papers: Revolutionary Army Accounts; Reel# 5.115.60 Vol. X Page 106,
Folio 3.

Graves, Will, transcriber. Southern Campaign American Revolution Pension Statements Pension application of Philip
Adams S8008. http://www .southerncampaigns.org



PAGE 5532 MARCH 2011 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Washington County, Tennessee

MARRIAGE RECORDS

Note: In the following, the first date is in date issue column (would be bond date in older items).
Some show “B Att” which must be Bond or Bondsmen, Attest.

p. 38, issued 31 Aug. 1824, Isaiah Rose and Cassa Long, retd. [blank] by Joseph Longmire, J.P.
p. 82, 6 Dec. 1834, John L. Rose and Rachel T. Peoples, Rees Bayles, M.G.

p. 93, 4 Feb. 1837, Jeremiah Rose and Sarah Dotson, ret. 4 Feb. 1837, Robert Read, J.P. [We are
told that William Rose appears on the record; recheck]

p. 185, 31 Aug. 18247, Isaiah Rose and Cassa Long, B Att. E. G. Sevier (Isaiah Rose, John Rose,
inserted in date line of return) [Our notes showed 1834, but believe it is 1824 from other records and
extractions. ]

p. 193, 18 Apr. 1825, Thomas King and Elizabeth Rose, B: E. G. Sevier, Thomas King, George G.
[or A.?] King.

p. 221, 15 July 1829, John Houston and Mary Rose, B: John Huston?, Thomas King.

p- 253 [index erroneously shows 252], 4 Feb. 1837, Jeremiah Rose and Sarah Dotson, B. Att. Saml
Greer, Jeremiah (his x mark) Rose and Wm (his x mark) Moore.

p. 314, 11 May 1849, Jacob Rose and Martha Payne, B: Jacob Rose and John Crouch. [From Mar.
Bk 2 p. 34 No. 335, this was sol. 12 May 1849 by L. Bowers, Esq.]

p. 324, 7 Feb. 1850, Jacob Howitts and Polly Ann Rose, B: Test, W. H. Smith, Aaron (x) Archer.

Added from other sources: to be re-checked.

16 Dec. 1823, Frederick A. Rose and Theodocia Vance
18 Aug. 1836, Samuel Sherfey and Fanny Rose

14 June 1840, J. [sic I[siah]] Rose and R. Brown

A COURT MATTER in Washington County (photocopy supplied by D. Morton Rose #1030R85)
State of North Carolina, to Sheriff of Washington County, we command you that the goods of Hosea
Roase in your bailwick you cause to be made the sum of four pounds nine shillings & nine pence
specie, which lately in our Court of Pleas and Quarter Sessions Sarah Bybay recovered against him
for Costs and damages in her suit, and have you the said monies ready to render the said Sarah Bybay
at our ---? Court of Pleas and quarter Session to be held first Monday in November next, together
with this writ. Witness John Sevier Clerk of our said Court at Office, 20 Aug. 1783. Signed: John
L---?, C.C. Thomas Brumit vs Hosia Roase, Fi? Fa. similar to above, buy sum is three pounds six
shillings and one penny specie, awarded Thomas Brumit, to appear same date as above. Signed 17
Aug. 1783.

A third similar action is Jacob Brown vs Hosea Roaze, Fi Fa, sum of three pounds six shillings and
one penny specie, to apear same date. Signed 20 Aug. 1783. [Archives of Appalachia, WA 6.6X,
225:28]



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN MARCH 2011 PAGE 5533

Amasa L. Rose

YANTIC CEMETERY, NORWICH, CONNECTICUT

Norman R. Freyer member #2722F01 tells us that a number of
years ago he transcribed the diaries of his great-grandfather
Frank R. Rose. His entry on Saturday, February 28, 1880, notes
that it was “cloudy”, and “Father (Reuben Palmer Rose) went
to Hanover to see Amasa Rose.” Norm adds that our book, De-
scendants of Robert Rose of Branford & Wethersfield, CT shows that
the father of Amasa was John Loomis Rose (1800 - 1860), and
that the father of Reuben was William Palmer Rose (1819 - 1876).
John Loomis Rose and William Palmer Rose were half-brothers.
So Amasa and Reuben, as cousins, did continue to maintain
contact - they lived only about 8 miles apart.

Norm continues: “At any rate, during the transcription of the
diaries, I went to the Yantic Cemetery in Norwich, CT to visit
the grave site of Reuben Palmer Rose and the other members
of his family. As I stood there looking at some of the engraved
names on one side of the stone, my eyes were drawn to an-
other stone with an oblisk across the cemetery lane in another
plot. It was the grave site of Amasa L. Rose and his family. In
addition to Amasa, those buried in the plot are his first wife,
Lucy Ann Armstrong, and his second wife, Jane S. Symes; and
his son John Loomis Rose. I didn’t note another engraving for a second son that died in infancy.” Thanks Nor-
man for sharing the photo!

Mercer County, New dJersey

ESTATE RECORDS: ESTATE OF ELIZABETH ROSE

Copied by editors at the courthouse.

Index to Minutes
Letters General and Administrations

Bk A p 131
ESTATE: Elizabeth Rose late of Mercer d. intestate, 10 Nov. 1848, adm. granted to Isaac Baker.

Box 10 Packet 27
Request of adm. of estate of Elizabeth Rose decd, to advertise according to law.

Acct of Estate of Elizabeth Rose decd, Princeton twp., by adm., Isaac Baker, June Term 1851, amt of Inv.
$4,204.90.

Isaac Baker apptd adm. of estate of Elizabeth Rose Mar. Term 1849
Petition of Isaac Baker, letters of adm. dated Mar. 6, 1849

Bond dated 10 Nov. 1848



PAGE 5534 MARCH 2011

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Vietnam

Casualties

From member Bob Rose #1143R86
a listing of Roses on the Vietnam
Wall. Go to http://www.virtualwall.
org/dr/Or.htm there is an interactive
list. Just insert ROSE in the search
engine, and click on a name for
further information.

SP4 ALBERT EUGENE ROSE
CPL ALBERT JAMES ROSE

PFC ANDREW CLAYTON ROSE
MAJ BARNES WARLAND ROSE Jr
PFC CARLOS JAMES ROSE

SSG CHARLES WILLIAM ROSE
LCPL DANA GALE ROSE

LCPL DANIEL PATRICK ROSE
CPL DANNY LEE ROSE

SP4 DAVID EARL ROSE

1LT DAVID JON ROSE

LCPL DAVID LEE ROSE

SP5 DONALD RAY ROSE

SP4 FRANK JAMES ROSE Jr
PFC GARY LEE ROSE

SP5 GERALD BRUCE ROSE
CPT HARRY QUINCY ROSE
SSGT JAMES ELDON ROSE

PFC JERRY GENE ROSE

CPL JESSE BEA ROSE

SGT JOHN CHARLES ROSE
SSGT JOHNNY ROSE Jr

CPT JOSEPH SHEPHERD ROSE Jr
PFC LARRY EMMETT ROSE
SSG LAWRENCE CARROLL ROSE
PFC LAWRENCE OLIVER ROSE
SSG LEO JAMES ROSE

PFC LEONARD DALE ROSE
CMSGT LUTHER LEE ROSE
PFC MARK RICHARD ROSE
1LT MELVILLE BRICE ROSE III
1LT MICHAEL ALLEN ROSE
SGT NATHANIEL ROBERT ROSE
CPL NORMAN EARL ROSE III
SP4 ONSBY RAY ROSE

SGT PAUL WARREN ROSE

SP5 RAYMOND ALFRED ROSE
SP4 ROBERT FRANCIS ROSE
PFC ROBERT JAMES ROSE

PFC ROBERT LEE ROSE

WO ROGER CLARKE ROSE

SP4 THOMAS ELDEN ROSE
GMG1 WESLEY HAROLD ROSE

Ohio Civil War

UNION MILITARY RECORDS
Abstracted at the National Archives
by Seymour T. Rose. The following
are “Compiled Military Service Re-
cords” from Record Group 15. [M/R
= Muster Roll.]

BENJAMIN F. ROSE. Pvt. Co. E 194
Reg. Ohio Inf.

Muster and Descriptive Roll of a
Detachment of US Vols. Roll dated
Barnesville, Ohio Feb. 20, 1865?,
age 22, farmer, enl. Feb. 17, 1865,
enl. at Barnesville, Ohio for --?,
blue eyes, dark hair, dark compl,,
5" 6”, Mustered out Feb. 20, 1865 at
Barnesville.

Co. Muster and Descriptive Roll,
Camp Chase, Ohio, Mar. 13, 1865, b.
Guernsey Co., Ohio, age 22, farmer,
enl. Feb. 17, 1865, enl for 1 year at
Barnesville, Ohio, blue eyes, dark
compl., dark hair, 5" 6”7, credited to
Spencer Twp., Guernsey Co., Ohio
16 Cong. Dist.; Muster Roll Mar.
’65 to Aug. ‘65 present, in division
hospital June 13, 1865.

Enlistment paper with signature
dated 17 Feb. 1865, reenlistment,
last served Co. D 42nd Reg. O.V.

Mustered Out at Cumberland, Md.
Aug. 7, 1865.

[This is not the same Benjamin F. Rose
record that appeared in the last issue.]

CHARLES J. ROSE. Priv./Priv.
[Original record][copied Sept.
2006]

Co. G 136 Ohio Inf.

M/I Camp Chase, Ohio May 13,
1864. Joined for 100 days on May 2,
1864. M/R May 13 to June 30, 1864.
Present. M/O Roll Camp Chase,
Ohio Aug. 31, 1864. Absent, sick in
hospital near Fort William [Va.?]
since Aug. 20, 1864. Knapsack Hav-
ersack and Canteen lost. Notation
made in record July 10, 1880, admit-
ted to Post Hospital, Fort Williams,
Va. Aug. 15, 1864 for what treatment
not stated. M/O with company Aug.
31, 1864.

The
Family
Tree

3226R09 - DAVID W. ROSE
1-Elisha H. Rose bc1811 m Cynthia
A. Johnson; 2-William Elbert Rose
b22 Feb. 1842 m Sarah Field Golden;
3-David Hubbell Rose b. Jan. 1871
m. Emma Swartz; 4-Harold David
Rose b. 21 Sep. 1906 m. Mabel Irene
Dietrick; 5-member

#1b.Ohio or N.Y.; #2b. New Albany
or Clark Co., Ind.

In Memoriam

Long-time member Harold W.
Daniels formerly of new Jersey but
in later years of Longmeadow, Mas-
sachusetts died November 12, 2008.
Harold did a tremendous amount of
research on his Roses, descendants
of Israel Rose of Orange County,
New York.

Lt. Col. (Ret.) Durward Brandon,
member #2021B93, died August 18,
2010 in Fredericksburg, Texas. He
was son of John Richard Brandon
and Willlie Mabel Rose Brandon.
He married Nardine Hirashima
(member #1883B93). Durward en-
listed in the U. S. Army and later
re-enlisted in the U. S. Air Force and
served a total of over 32 years. He
and his wife were very interested in
researching the family of John Rose
of Newton County, Missouri.




ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

MARCH 2011 PAGE 5535

Member Barbara Ann Harris #3222H09 with her husband Stanley Mark Harris (now
deceased), her daughter, Cathy, her husband, Scott Hendricks, and their children, Kyan,

Camdyn, and Kellen.

Barbara Ann Harris is the daugh-
ter of David Earl and Joy Lucille
(Register) Woodard. She married
Stanley Mark Harris and they have
a daughter Catherine Lacey and
grandchildren. Barbara, whose
husband passed away a few months
ago, tells us that she is a retired
teacher and interested in scrapbook-
ing, genealogy, crocheting, and
playing with her grandchildren.
She graduated from the University
of Houston and taught in Baker and
Duval County, Florida for thirty-six
years. She is a member of Lakeshore
United Methodist, Gamma Sigma
Sigma and Alpha Delta Kappa. She
and her husband Stanley live in
Jacksonville, Florida.

Since Barbara joined we were able to
advance her search two generations.
Her family sheets in a 2010 issue
showed her line back to Charles A.
Rose born of John and Jenetta Rose
of Ontario County, New York.

From the Mailbag

We are sharing a letter from Marsha
Snelling for this is very important
for all of us to keep in mind. Unfor-
tunately, though there is consider-
able material on the web of value
to genealogists, one of the biggest
“failings” are the constructed ge-
nealogies that are posted. Some are
excellent, but far too many have no
basis as will be demonstrated in the
following letter. It is frustrating to
us all. It is even more detrimental
to the novices who aren’t aware of
those failings and can spend years
constructing the wrong family.

Dear Christine,

Just wanted to drop you a note about
some TREEs I have recently found that
have grabbed our research for our John
Rose and forced it to fit their John Ruse.
Connecting with our Rebecca Goodin as
one of his wives & listing the children
from both of our John Rose’s marriages.
I found no less than 12 TREEs on
Ancestry with the info, What a mess.
Each TREE probably copying the other
so hard to tell where it started.

If any of them had taken the time to do

their own research, they would have
clearly seen that these two men were
not the same; as both men are alive
during the same timeframe and living
in lowa.

John Ruse was on the 1850,1856,1860
Sidney, Fremont Co, lowa census with
his last wife & several of his children are
either living with them or next door.

Our John Rose was in Taylor & Page
counties of lowa during the same
time.

If there is a way you can note that these
two men are not the same on your da-
tabase, that would be wonderful. Since
you are the largest keeper of ROSE
research, I am sure the question will
come up sooner or later.

Thank you for all you do in keeping
these ROSE family straight,

Marsha [of El Cajon, California]

Member Annetta Walker #2368R98
tells us that Douglas Lee Rose whose
obituary and photo appeared in our
Rose Family Bulletin September 2010
page 5380 was her brother. She
says that there was a fuller obitu-
ary of him in the Marshfield Mail,
Webster County, Missouri. He was
born July 8, 1928 in Vinita, Okla.,
and died April 19, 2008 in Spring-
field, Missouri. He was married to
Wilma Mae Saunders December 30,
1950, and had four children. He was
preceded in death by his parents,
his wife, Wilma, one son, Robert
Edward Rose, brothers, Arthur
Rose and Phillip Rose, and others.
Heis survived by daughter Cynthia
Gail Rose of Stafford, sons Oscar
Lee Rose of Strafford and Charles
Eugene Rose of Marshfield, and by
sisters Annetta Walker of Stafford,
Martha Walker of Springfield,
Jossie Walker of Strafford, and Ruth
Forbis of Springfield, also brother
Sam Rose of Strafford, and others.
Funeral services were held at the
Day Funeral Home in Marshfield,
with burial in Dishman Cemetery
in Strafford. Military honors were
provided as he for his service in the
U.S. Air Force.



PAGE 5536 MARCH 2011 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Stephen Rose

OF MACOUPIN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Stephen Rose was born about 1847 to Winston C. and
Mary Y. (Maddy) Rose. His father Winston died 4
July 1848 during the War with Mexico. Very little is
known of this Rose family though descendant Gina
Ferraral HAMMERLE?] has this photo which she
believes was taken about 1870-75.

Randolph County, North Carolina

A list combined from marriages sent by charter member Joan Rose #0367R81 and Floyd Legan
#0450L81. We were not sent the book and page number on all of these but those interested in these
families can check the courthouse for their early marriage registers.

Austin Rose - Thirsey Cole, 9 Sept. 1828, bondsman & wit.: Abraham Curtis, (w) Jno. B. Troy

Thomas Rose - Sarah Jobe, 21 Dec. 1864; A. S. Horney, (w) J. A. Horney, elder, mar. 22 Dec. 1864 by F. M.
Baldwin, elder

p.- 4, B./D. E. Allred - Carolina Rose, 31 Dec. 1864, Harrison Codey (or Gosley), Wit. W. R. Brown, mar. 1 Feb.
1866 by Jos. L. B. Resee or Reece

p. 30, John Brown - Catherine Rose, 22 June 1816, Thomas Pugh, wit.: Jno. B. Troy
p. 209, W. A. Parker - Elizabeth Rose, 17 Nov. 1865; S. H. Hale

p- 259, Thomas J. Steel - Jane Rose, 22 or 23 Aug. 1860, wit. Thos. M. Moore, D.C., mar. 23 Aug. 1856 by W. R.
McMasters, J.P.

p- 29, Adam Brown - Mary Rose, 2 July 1828, A(bram) Kime, wit. Jno. B. Troy

p- 147, Christian Kime - Lucinda Rose, 2 Dec. 1822, W(illia)m Johnston, wit. Jno. B. Troy
Nancy Rose - David Clapp, --- 1865, Bk 2 p 7

Roxannah Rose - R. G. Lamb, Jan. 12, 1871, Bk 3 p 25

Margaret Rose - Eli F. Saunders, Oct. 7, 1894, Bk 5 p. 115

Lilly Rose - Elkanah (male) Latham, Aug. 12, 1897, Bk 5 p 143



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN MARCH 2011 PAGE 5537

ASSOCIATION MEMBERS
IMPORTANT: Use of this membership list is strictly restricted. It is not to be used by Association members or
others for the purpose of sending out leaflets, solicitations, etc. whether genealogical or otherwise. The use is
intended only to enable Association members to contact others who might be tracing their same family line, or
might live in an area in which some research is needed. We have not granted permission to anyone to make use
of this list. NO EXCEPTIONS!

CHANGES in addresses since March 2010.

0336P81 Arlene Rose Palmer, 1380 W Erda Way, Tooele, UT 84074

3132W07  Gary Wall, 124 E. Bayside Dr., Chocowinity, NC 27817

2680R00  Veronia M. Rose, 915 Midway Dr., Springtown, TX 76082-5633

3209A09 Nancy Hall Anderson, 9616 Whit Ave., Norfolk, VA 23503-2626

3112C06 Linda Privett Cutter, 1031 State Rt. 262, Rising Sun, IN 47040-8804
2973W04  Etta Florene Wall, 3034 Bastogne Ave. Apt. B, Ft. Campbell, KY 42223
2854K03  Linda and Stanley King, 222 Chambord Way, Roseville, CA 95678-6056
2680R00 Veronia Rose, 915 Midway Dr., Springtown, TX 76082

2370C98 Barbara Jane Combs, 44479 W. Cypress Ln., Maricopa, AZ 85138-4014
2005593 Catherine Stargel, 1300 S. Harrison St. Apt. 514, Amarillo, TX 79101-4203
0329W81  Judy Henry, 22351 White Oak Dr., Porter, TX 77365-4182

87C1249 Janet Chilson, 2293 15th Ave., Lindsborg, KS 67456

0285G81 Betty Gregory, 1225 Lakeshore Dr. Apt. 229, Edmond, OK 73013-3014
2365R98 Glenda and Ralph Rose, 8119 Campbell Rd., Russellville, MO 65074
2973W04  Florene Wall, 94 Kemp Rd., La Fayette, GA 30728-5010

3406R98 and 3407R98 Edward C. and Norma Rose, 2894 San Minete Dr., Livermore, CA 94550
98R2365 and 98R2371  Glenda and Ralph Rose, 265 Byron Rd., Salem, AR 72576

New Members: From spring 2010. First four digits, order in which members joined, followed by initial letter of
surname, followed by member classification. SB = Regular member; C=Contributing member; SU=Sustaining
member.

3232R10 SB Farris Dean Rose, 15467 Scotts Factory Road, Smithfield, VA 23430
3233R10SB Eulane Joyce Rose, 15467 Scotts Factory Road, Smithfield, VA 23430
3234R10SU Robert Allen Rose, 8854 Cavalier Ct., Jenison, MI 49428

3235R10SU Derek Wayne Rose, 1708 Landmark Drive, Belton, TX 76513
3236R10SB Calvin Bruce Rose, 409 Monticello Dr., Wilson, NC 27893
3237H10SB Gina Hammerle, 10407 Cozycroft Ave., Chatsworth, CA 91311
3238R10SU Jeffrey Todd Rose, 2322 West 10455 South, South Jordan, UT 84095
3239R10SU Kevin Rose, 76149 24th Avenue, South Haven, MI 49090

3240C10SU Ann Crumpton, PO Box 307, Cumby, TX 75433

3241010SB B. Ann Oppenheimer, 11 Dallaki Court, San Antonio, TX 78216
3242P10SB Olivia Patch, 83 Cedar Swamp Rd., Tolland, CT 06084

3243W10SU Melba Whitaker, 130 Lake Hollingsworth Dr., Lakeland, FL 33801
3244R10SB Kenneth Rose Jr., 1375 High Site Drive #121, Eagan, MN 55121
3245R10SU Dallas Ryan, 4201 Wilson Blvd. Suite 110, Arlington, VA 22203
3246R10-SU Marilyn P. Rose, 1110 Linn Court, Turlock, CA 95380

3247R10-SU Paul Merton William Rose, 45 Trites Rd. Unit 10, Riverview, NB CANADA E1B 4M2
3248510-SB Cheryl Stanfield, 902 Lakeview Drive, Lake Odessa, MI 48849
3249R11-SU Kay A. Rose, 12453 N. Starthroat Drive, Marana, AZ 85653
3250R11-SB Jason Rose, 619 Longworth Rd., London, Ontario N6K 4W3, Canada
3251T11-SB Sue T. Towery, 5709 Pecan Trace, Memphis, TN 38135

3252P10-SU Emily E. Patton, 1214 Keller Dr., Plainfield, IN 46168



PAGE 5538 MARCH 2011

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

INDEX
All names indexed. Names may ap-
pear more than once on a page.

Adams, Philip, 5532
Adcock, Elias, 5520

Joseph, 5520
Allred, B./D. F., 5536
Appleby, Mike, 5517
Archer, Aaron, 5532
Armstrong, Lucy Ann, 5533
Armstrong, Thos. R., 5523
Baldwin, F. M., 5536
Baker, Isaac, 5533
Barker, Edw., 5529
Bayles, Rees, 5532
Belnap, Jesse, 5523
Bowers, L., 5532
Bradley, James, 5523
Brandon, Durward, 5534
John Richard, 5534
Nardine Hirashima, 5534
Willie Mabel Rose, 5534
Bressler, Jacob, 5526
Brown, Adam, 5536

John, 5536

R., 5532

W.R., 5536
Buhl, Elizabeth Regina, 5523
Buhl, John Godfrey, 5523
Burrough, Jean Dawson, 5527
Cardiel, Shelley, 5524
Carpenter, Isaac, 5532
Carpenter, Lewis, 5532
Casebier, D. W., 5520
Jacob, 5520
John D., 5520
Chambers, James, 5523
Cocklin, Henry M., 5526
Codey, Harrison, 5536
Cole, Thirsey, 5536
Crough, John, 5532
Cundiff, Thomas F., 5520
Daniels, Harold W., 5534
Dearborn, Rene, 5527
Denbow, Carl, 5526

Carl Herbert, 5526

Sarah 5526
Dietrick, Mabel Irene, 5534
Dippo, Caroline, 5523
Phillip, 5523
Dotson, Sarah, 5532
Evans, Ira Leon, 5529
Evins, Isaac S., 5523
Forbis, Ruth, 5535
Fordyce, Nancy, 5522

Fortney, A.J., 5520
Freyer, Norman R., 5533
Fudge, Arthur, 5521
Funk, Sarah, 5529
Golden, Sarah Field, 5534
Goodin, Rebecca, 5535
Gorski, Leo R., 5529
Goslee, Harrison, 5536
Grant, A. H., 5522

Nancy Ruth, 5522
Greer, Saml., 5532
Hale, S. H., 5536
Hamphill, Moses, 5526
Harris, Barbara Ann, 5535

Stanley Mark, 5535
Hawman, Judy, 5529
Heighton, William G., 5523
Henderson, Nancy, 5526
Henry, Judy, 5530
Higgins, J. B., 5523
Horney, A. S., 5536

J. A., 5536Housen, Anna P., 5527
Houston, John, 5532
Howitts, Jacob, 5532
Hull, Wm. S., 5525
Huston, John, 5532
Jackson, Cordelia, G., 5523
Michael, 5523
Jessup, Jake, 5527
Johnson, Cynthia A., 5534
Jones, William, 5520
Kennedy, Elisa, 5523
Kennedy, John, 5523
Kennedy, John, 5523
Kime, Abram, 5536

Christian, 5536
Kimmel, Samuel, 5526
King, George G./A., 5532

Thomas, 5532
Koser, Samuel, 5526
Kreimer, Julia, 5529
Lacey, Camdyn, 5535

Catherine, 5535

Kellen, 5535

Kyan, 5535

cott Hendricks, 5535
Lamb, R. G., 5536
Lantz, John, 5523
Latham, Elkanah, 5536
Legan, Floyd, 5527, 5536
Long, --, Col., 5530

Cassa, 5532
Long, Nicholas, Col., 5530
Longmire, Joseph, 5532
Luther, Emily A., 5523
Magauran, Edward, 5526

Malloy, Mary Katheryne “Mary
Kaye” Bradburne, 5527
Maddy, Mary Y., 5536
Marcellus, Elida, 5517
Marvin, Enoch, 5523
McManon, Charles, 5528
McMasters, W. R., 5536
McReynolds, Andrew 1., Capt., 5528
Merewether, Loretta, 5527
Meyers, William, 5526
Millekan, John, 5523
Miller, Sallie, 5529
Minert, Martha Jane, 5517
Moore, Thos. M., 5536
Wm., 5532
Moorhead, Thomas, 5523
Oliver, Ed. C., 5529
Palmer, Cal, 5529
Parker, W. A., 5536
Paul, James P., 5523
Payne, Martha, 5532
Peoples, Rachel T., 5532
Phillips, Buel, 5523
Harriet C., 5523
Hiram, 5523
Pollock, Caseline 5522
Henry, 5522
Potts, Joshua, 5531
Pugh, Thomas, 5536
Read, Robert, 5532
Reece/Resee, Jos. L. B., 5536
Reynolds, James, 5520
Ripley, Jacob, 5523
Robertson, Ellen, 5527
Rodinan, Isac, 5529
Roos, Christina F., 5523
Roos, John C., 5523
Rose, Albert Eugene, 5534
Albert James, 5534
Alfred T., 5520
Alva, 5529
Alvah H., 5529
Amanda, 5520
Amasa L., 5533
Andrew Clayton, 5534
Andrew J., 5528
Arthur, 5535
Barnes Warland, 5534
Benjamin F., 5534
Benjamin, 5528
Bertha, 5521
Betty, 5529
Beverly Kay, 5520
Bob, 5534
Carl E., 5527
Carlos James, 5534
Caroline, 5536



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN MARCH 2011 PAGE 5539

Rose, Catherine, 5529, 5536 Rose, Harvey, 5526
Cecelia, 5524 Helen Loudean “Eskew,” 5520

Rose, Louisa, 5523
Lucinda, 5536

Cecelia Harriet, 5524
Cecil, 5527

Charles Edmond, 5520
Charles Eugene, 5535
Charles J., 5534
Charles O., 5529
Charles William, 5534
Christine, 5531
Connie Cecile, 5527
Cynthia Gail, 5535
Dana Gale, 5534
Daniel Patrick, 5534
Daniel Rosecrans, 5520
Danny Lee, 5534
Darcus, 5520

Darl E., 5527

David Earl, 5534
David Hubbell, 5534
David Jon, 5534
David Lee, 5534
David W., 5534
Dianna Lynn, 5520
Donald Dean, 5520
Donald Ray, 5534
Douglas Lee, 5535
Edith Eileen, 5517
Elida (Marcellus), 5517
Elisha, 5530, 5531
Elisha H., 5534

Elizabeth/Elisabeth, 5526, 5532,

5533, 5536
Evelyn Alma, 5527
Ezekiel, 5520
Fannie A., 5528
Fanny, 5532
Florence Marie, 5517
Frances Gilberta, 5517
Frank James, 5534
Frank R., 5533
Frederick A., 5532
Frederick Church, 5527
Frederick, 5523
Freeland, 5525
G., 5523
Gary Lee, 5534
George, 5522, 5527
George, 5527
Gerald Bruce, 5534
Gilbert, 5523
Gilbert, 5523
Glenda, 5521
Greenberry, 5520
Hannah, 5523
Harold David, 5534
Harry Quincy, 5534

Helen M., 5529
Helen Vera, 5517
Henry, 5521
Horace, 5525
Horace/Horce, 5521
Hubert, 5521

Ida, 5529

Irene, 5527

Isabel Merchant, 5527
Isaiah, 5532

Isaiah, 5532

Israel, 5534

Jack W. “John,” 5524
Jacob, 5532

Jacob, 5532

James Eldon, 5534
James, 5520, 5528
Jenetta, 5535
Jennie, 5528
Jeremiah, 5532
Jerry Gene, 5534
Jesse Bea, 5534
Jessie T., 5520
Joan, 5536

Joanna, 5527

John, 5523, 5528, 5529, 5532,

5534, 5535
John Charles, 5534
John K., 5529
John L., 5532
John Loomis, 5533
John T., 5520
John Wesley, 5529
Johnny, 5534
Joseph Shepherd, 5534
Joseph, 5526
Judy, 5524
Julie, 5521
Kenneth Dexter, 5517
L.B., 5523
L.F., 5527
Larry Emmett, 5534
Lawrence Carroll, 5534
Lawrence Oliver, 5534
Leah, 5526
Lenox, 5520
Leo James, 5534
Leonard B., 5523
Leonard Dale, 5534
Leonard F., 5527
Leonard Frailey, 5527
Leslie W., Dr., 5527
Leslie William, Dr., 5527
Lilly, 5536
Loretta Jean, 5527

Luther Lee, 5534
Lyle Edmond, 5520
Margaret, 5536
Mark Richard, 5534
Martha Jane (Minert), 5517
Mary, 5532, 5536
Mary Nichols, 5524
Mary Y. (Maddy), 5536
Matthias, 5528
Melville Brice, 5534
Merl L., 5527

Merle L., 5527
Micajah, 5520
Michael, 5520
Michael Allen, 5534
Nancy, 5522

Nancy (Fordyce), 5522
Nathaniel Robert, 5534
Norman Eearl, 5534
Odel, 5521

Onsby Ray, 5534
Orien B., 5528

Oscar Lee, 5535
Ottis, 5521

Pamela Arlene, 5520
Patsy Irene, 5527
Paul, 5528

Paul Warren, 5534
Phillip, 5535

Phiney, 5517

Polly Ann, 5532
Ralph, 5521
Raymond, 5527
Raymond Alfred, 5534
Raymond I., 5527
Rebecca, 5520
Reinhart, 5526
Reuben Palmer, 5533
Robert, 5529

Robert Edward, 5535
Robert Francis, 5534
Robert James, 5534
Robert K., 5526
Robert Lee, 5534
Roger Clarke, 5534
Roxanna, 5536

Roy, 5528

S. M., 5520

Sam, 5535

Sarah, 5520, 5526
Sarah Ann, 5529
Sarah R. W., 5526
Selina P., 5525
Seymour T., 5534
Stephen, 5536



PAGE 5540 MARCH 2011

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Rose, Steven, 5528
Thomas, 5525, 5527, 5536
Thomas Elden, 5534
Vesta Jewel, 5524
W., 5530
W.C, 5521
Wesley Harold, 5534

Willliam, 5525, 5526, 5530, 5531,

5532
William C., 5524
William Clyde, 5521
William Elbert, 5534
William Henry, 5521
William Timothy, 5525
William W., 5524
William, Henry, 5521
Willie Mabel, 5534
Winston, 5536
Zachariah, 5520
Ruse, John, 5535
Salisbury, Elias, 5523
Salisbury, Nathan, 5523

Sanford, Elma, 5527
Elsie, 5527
Evelyn Alma, 5527
George, 5527
Saunders, Wilma Mae, 5535
Schreiber, Carole, 5524
Schryer, Jennie Florence, 5527
Scott, Irene Rose, 5527
M. S., Mrs., 5527
Sevier, E. G., 5532
Sherfey, Samuel, 5532
Should, David L., 5528
Small, Daniel, 5523
Smith, W. H., 5532
Snelling, Marsha, 5535
Snowa, Jean, 5527
Steel, Thomas J., 5536
Stewart, Margruit, 5529
Strother, J. H., 5520
Sumner, --, Col., 5530
Jethro, 5531
Swartz, Emma, 5534

Symes, Jane S., 5533

Tallant, John, 5528

Thomas, Luther, 5528

Troy, Jno. B., 5536

Vance, Theodocia, 5532

Walker, Annetta, 5535

Jossie, 5535

Martha, 5535

Warner, W. W., 5523

Watt, William M., 5526

Wells, Alexander, 5526

Dean, Samuel, 5526

Whitehouse, Daniel H., 5520

Whitney, rosemary, 5522

Wickliffe, C. B., 5520

Wilkison, Lawson, 5523

Willis, --, 5521

Etta “Fudge,” 5521

Willis, H. E., Mrs., 5521

Woodard, David Earl, 5535
Joy Lucille (Register), 5535

Young, Ellnora Rose, 5527

Do you have a relative or a friend also
tracing a Rose who would be interested
in seeing this issue as a sample copy? If

S0, please email to us at

Christine@RoseFamilyAssociation.com
and send his/her email address. We will

be glad to email a copy to them.



